

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : CCR.108/2012

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Mansoor Hassan Borbhuyan

Respondent : CEO, Cachar Zila Parishad

Date of hearing : 27. 8.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

The petitioner Md. Mansoor Hassan Borbhuyan is absent without information. The public authority is represented by Sri Ashutosh Gupta, APIO, Cachar Zila Parishad

In its order dated 27-6-2015 the Commission noted the written submission made by the CEO, Cachar Zila Parishad dated 25-6-2015 detailing the actions taken by the Zila Parishad in response to the original RTI application dated 1-1-2012. It was also noted that the appellant was absent on 18-6-2012 when the First Appellate Authority i.e, the CEO, Zila Parishad, Cachar fixed a date for hearing. On 29-6-2015 also the appellant was absent at the time of hearing of the appeal petition by this Commission. Today also the appellant is absent. As already mentioned in the order dated 29-6-2015 of this Commission, today's hearing was fixed as the last opportunity to the appellant for being heard on the second appeal petition. He being absent today also , he could not be heard and therefore, his second appeal petition dated 12-4-2012 and the complaint petition dated 1-7-2012 is dismissed.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
State Chief Information Commissioner,